

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRADLEY EUGENE WENDT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
The Honorable District Court Judge Stephen H. Locher
Case No. 4:22-cr-00199-SHL-1

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS REGULATORY
ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION, INC., GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, PALMETTO STATE ARMORY,
LLC, B&T USA, LLC, AND THE STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA,
MISSOURI, ARKANSAS, KANSAS, MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
Tel: (703) 356-5070
rob@wjopc.com

Michael D. Faucette
Colin J. Cloherty
Isaac J. Wyant
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049
MFaucette@wiley.law

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. WENDT WAS IN LAWFUL POSSESSION OF THE MACHINEGUN.....	6
A. Section 925(a)(1) categorically exempts the machinegun from the Gun Control Act.....	6
B. Section 922(o)(2)(A) further exempts law enforcement from the GCA’s machinegun prohibition.....	9
C. The district court’s jury instruction contravened the law.	11
D. The district court’s interpretation of the statute violates the Rule of Lenity.....	15
II. WENDT’S LAW LETTER STATEMENTS WERE NOT MATERIAL.	21
III. THIS CASE PERPETUATES ATF’S PATTERN OF ABUSE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	17
<i>Advanced Energy United, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 82 F.4th 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 448 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	13
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	15, 16, 19
<i>Davis Enters. v. EPA</i> , 877 F.2d 1181 (3d Cir. 1989)	20, 22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	6
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	18
<i>FRAC v. Garland</i> , 112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024)	25, 27
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	26
<i>Hardin v. ATF</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023)	15

<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	17
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>NLRB v. Okla. Fixture Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003)	5, 18, 19
<i>Pfoutz v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 527 (8th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	17
<i>Stafford v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 702 (8th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Texas v. ATF</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103441 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024).....	26
<i>United States v. Buford</i> , 54 F.4th 1066 (8th Cir. 2022)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 636 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2011)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 707 F. App'x 231 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Introcaso</i> , 506 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2007)	18

<i>United States v. Lazaro-Guadarrama</i> , 71 F.3d 1419 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Pereyra-Gabino</i> , 563 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Qaisi</i> , 779 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>United States v. Sheek</i> , 990 F.2d 150 (4th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Thurber</i> , 106 F.4th 814 (8th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2006).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Warren v. City of Lincoln</i> , 864 F.2d 1436 (8th Cir. 1989)	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 925	<i>passim</i>
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	6
Md. Code Ann. § 4-404	13
Md. Code Ann. § 4-405	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-303.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-304.....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-289	13

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-29013

Legislative Materials

132 Cong. Rec. (1986)10

Executive Materials

27 C.F.R § 479.10522, 23

ATF, Open Letter to All Federal Firearms Licensees Regarding
Machinegun Dealer Sales Sample Letters (Jan. 11, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/8fr4nnp7>24, 25

Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)26

Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces,” 88
Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023)26, 27

Remarks on Gun Violence Prevention Efforts, 2021 Daily Comp.
Pres. Doc. 298 (Apr. 8, 2021)27

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* (2012)6, 15

Authority, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1979)9
